

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

No. 21-2798

---

XIAOXING XI, QI LI, and JOYCE XI,  
Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA et al.,  
Appellees

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

Appeal from the March 31, 2021 Order of the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Surrick, J., Docket No. 2:17-cv-02132-RBS

David Rudovsky  
Jonathan H. Feinberg  
Susan M. Lin  
KAIRYS, RUDOVSKY, MESSING,  
FEINBERG & LIN LLP  
718 Arch Street, Suite 501 South  
Philadelphia, PA 19106

*Counsel for Appellants*

Patrick Toomey  
Ashley Gorski  
Sarah Taitz  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004

Jonathan Hafetz  
SETON HALL LAW SCHOOL  
One Newark Center  
Newark, NJ 07102

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The United States Is Liable Under the FTCA.....	2
A. Plaintiffs plausibly allege constitutional violations.....	3
B. The discretionary function exception does not shield the United States when a plaintiff has plausibly alleged constitutional violations.....	9
C. The constitutional violations were clearly established.....	13
II. The Supreme Court’s <i>Bivens</i> Cases Authorize Professor Xi’s Fourth and Fifth Amendment Claims.....	15
A. Professor Xi’s claims do not arise in a new <i>Bivens</i> context.....	16
1. The <i>Abbasi</i> factors favor Professor Xi.....	16
2. The factors invoked by Haugen do not establish a new context.....	18
B. Even if this case presented a new <i>Bivens</i> context, no special factors counsel against allowing Professor Xi’s claims to proceed.....	22
1. The claims do not raise special national security, counterintelligence, or foreign policy concerns.....	22
2. The facts relevant to Professor Xi’s malicious prosecution and fabrication of evidence claims do not create a special factor.....	25

3.	Professor Xi’s <i>Bivens</i> claims do not challenge government policy. ....	26
4.	No alternative remedy is available to Professor Xi. ....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	29

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Annappareddy v. Pascale*, 996 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2021).....19

*Berkovitz v. United States*, 486 U.S. 531 (1988).....9

*Bernitsky v. United States*, 620 F.2d 948 (3d Cir. 1980).....10

*Bethea v. Reid*, 445 F.2d 1163 (3d Cir. 1971).....19

*Bistrrian v. Levi*, 912 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018).....27

*Black v. Montgomery Cty.*, 835 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2016) .....3, 13

*Boyd v. Driver*, 579 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 2009) .....19

*Brown v. Miller*, 519 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2008).....3

*Brunoehler v. Tarwater*, 743 F. App’x 740 (9th Cir. 2018).....18, 19, 20

*Cantú v. Moody*, 933 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019) .....19

*Cooper v. McFadden*, 649 F. App’x 523 (9th Cir. 2016).....19

*Dalal v. Molinelli*, No. 20-cv-1434, 2021 WL 1208901  
(D.N.J. Mar. 30, 2021) .....11

*Davis v. Passman*, 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....21

*Deary v. Three Un-Named Police Officers*, 746 F.2d 185 (3d Cir. 1984) .....7

*Farah v. Weyker*, 926 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2019).....19

*Gallo v. City of Philadelphia*, 161 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1998).....19

*Gray v. Bell*, 712 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....10

*Halsey v. Pfeiffer*, 750 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2014) .....7

*Hernández v. Mesa*, 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020) .....21, 24

*Hernandez–Cuevas v. Taylor*, 836 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2016).....19

*Hoffman v. Preston*, 26 F.4th 1059 (9th Cir. 2022).....23, 27

*Jacobs v. Alam*, 915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019).....18, 19, 20

*Lanuza v. Love*, 899 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2018).....25

*Linder v. United States*, 937 F.3d 1087 (7th Cir. 2019).....12

*Milbrook v. United States*, 569 U.S. 50 (2013) .....9, 10

*Mills v. Barnard*, 869 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2017) .....3

*Molchatsky v. United States*, 713 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2013) (per curiam).....10

*Owen v. City of Independence*, 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....12

*Pierce v. Gilchrist*, 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004).....3

*Pitts v. Delaware*, 646 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2011) .....8

*Pooler v. United States*, 787 F.2d 868 (3d Cir. 1986).....9, 10

*Shivers v. United States*, 1 F.4th 924 (11th Cir. 2021).....11, 12

*Thompson v. Clark*, 124 S. Ct. 1332 (2022).....13

*U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. United States*, 837 F.2d 116 (3d Cir. 1998) .....9, 11, 12

*United States v Gaubert*, 499 U.S. 315 (1991).....10

*United States v. Shaner*, No. 85-cv-1372, 1992 WL 154652  
 (E.D. Pa. June 15, 1992).....11

*United States v. Xi*, No. 2:15-cr-00204 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....5

*Vanderklok v. United States*, 868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017) .....24

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....8

*W. Run Student Hous. Assocs., LLC v. Huntington Nat. Bank*,  
712 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2013) .....15

*Webb v. United States*, 789 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2015).....19

*Wilson v. Layne*, 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....12

*Zahrey v. Coffey*, 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000).....19

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... passim

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1495 .....27

28 U.S.C. § 2680(a).....2

28 U.S.C. § 2680(h).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....1

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(E)(i) .....26

**Other Authorities**

Keith B. Richburg, *Reagan Order Defines Drug Trade as Security Threat, Widens  
Military Role*, Wash. Post (June 8, 1986).....17

*The Early Years*, Drug Enforcement Administration  
(last visited May 23, 2022).....17
